authorized to fix the compensation of the chairman of the Onslow County Board of 

Education in an amount not less than one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) per month and 

to fix the compensation of the members of the Onslow County Board of Education in an 

amount not less than one hundred fifteen dollars ($115.00) per month. 

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of 

March, 1977.